
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1081
(To be answered on the 27th July 2015)


CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS AROUND AIRPORTS


Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION


(a) whether any norms have been laid down for construction of private buildings in the areas adjoining airports and if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether the height and the distance of the buildings constructed/under-construction in areas adjoining Mumbai airport conform to these norms;
(c) if so the details thereof and if not, the details of such constructed/under-construction private buildings which do not conform to the fixed norms;
(d) whether the Maitri Park Cooperative Housing Society in Chembur, Mumbai is also included in the list of such buildings; and
(e) if so, the action taken/proposed to be taken by the Government against the persons responsible for constructing buildings without complying with the norms and without obtaining the requisite NOC?


ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION


(a): Yes, Madam. Construction of buildings/structures in the vicinity of airports of the country are regulated by the provisions of S.O.84(E) notified on 14th January, 2010.
(b) & (c): Yes, Madam. The height and the distance of the buildings constructed/under construction in adjoining Mumbai airport conform to the norms except few buildings. The details of violations are at Annexure
I.
(d): No, Madam.
(e): Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL) has initiated action as per the provisions of the Aircraft (Demolition of Obstruction caused by

1081. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE

be pleased to state:-

(Dr Mahesh Sharma)


Buildings and Trees etc.) Rules, 1994.


*****
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25 Eldg & Antenna Satya Prakash Co - op-ltousin[il.
Antenna Top,

Plot no 8g Milan subway Boad no tL,

Santaeiuz {w} Mlm - s4

,7,J, rn

5.7 m
26 Eldg & Antenna Puspanjali Co-op ioGiJ'sbc -

Antenna Top,
Milan subway rd rno 1, Santacruz (w)
Mum - 54

27 Bldg & Antenna lJeevanjot co-op houring soc - Anten,na top,
.Mialn subway rd no .1, Santacrur (wl
Mum.54

f.6 m

28 Euilding Milan lnternatlonal
Mialn subway rd rro il, Santacrur (w)
M"um .54

;;4 rn

29 Bldg & Antenna Frzvr Nagar,

5:V Road, Santadruz,lwi Mrrm - <a
5,6 rn

30 BHg & anten;i K,zvi Park co-op housing soc - ltd lightening rd, s. v. rd, Santacruz (w)
Mum.54

s.2 m

31 ftldg & Antenni {ameshwar - Antcnnil Top, Iehind H P petrol pump, Opp surya tosp,Santacruz (w) Mum - qd

i.8 rn

32 Bulldlng retar co-op nousing soc, on HDFC Iank,5 V Rd Santar:ruz (w) Mum - 54

t.6 rn

Euilding ianga I Asheenra o/su Gthta6--
osp, 5 V fd, Santacrurr (w) Mum - 54

2.8 nn

3a luiHing odsunqera - tsa[ut Bauth, Behind HP Petrol purnp S V Rd Sanncruz (w)
Mum.54

!. nr

35 Bldi & Antenna qncrnunoa rutwas-Ant*nna Top, opp sharan bldg, V tlt nagar rd, Saotacruz (w) Mum - !4

5.6 m

36 gldg & antinni Enagrant Knshant - sterel railing top dattatraya rd, Santacruz (wl Mum - Sl,

5.4

37 Building vrcrQna uto&/Lnera Aft:hade, s v Rd, Santacruz (wl Mum - s,a
l--
uneeraj Heritage - A.ntenna fop and chinnnev, Milan sub .iunctlon,
Santacruz lwl Mrrm . q,r

1.4 m

38 Bldg & Antenna
4.1 rn

39 Eldg & Antenna rnA DtoB no, u.4 pipe iDp, oPp shivsena office sakha - g?, khotwadl, p
M rd, Santacruz (w) Mum - 54

7.3 rn

40 EIdB & Antennt )nA urog no &2. Optr shivsena Ofice sakha $2, khotwadi, p trl rd. Santacrr.rr i(wlMum - 54

5m

I

I

'l|-l a- rr Ilt L , _ .. .


Y

47 BldS &,Antenna Kalakunj CG,op housing soc antenla l:op
'fts 6, Milan rubway td, Sentacruz (w)

lMum - 54

4.3 m

42 Antrnnn qn Bldt iuttranagani co-op irousing soc hd,

antenna top
lvilan subway rd, Santacru! (w) Mum -

54

2.2 m

gldt & Antenna !.i sai co-op housint soc tintex tank,

Rd no 6, rErr sambh{iEarden santa

bank lane, khotwadl, Santactuz (w)

lvum - 54

2.8 m

Euildirti luilan Malli bldg of bi8 b;zar, S V rd, lianlacrur lw) Mum - 9{
.9m

45 Buildint: Itln,ll Nagar,

:i.V Road. santacru (w) Mlm - Y
.9m

t5 Buildiofi !/ Mall, geside iurya hospital, s v id, santacruz lwl, Mum - 4@054

1.1 m

41 Antenna on Bld8 Pioneer herltagc rcsidency 2, near $hane gururi schook, Santacruz (w),

Mum - 400054

0.4 m

A enn on BIJB lilroyafm - C/c rd, V M bhaqav rd, iiantac.uz {W}, Mum - 4O0O54

2.2 m

Antenna on BlrB Seroy Chembers t /C rd dattatraya rd,

Sentacrur {w). Mum - 4@054
1.8 m

50 Bullding ::oho House, Juhu Tata rd, opp HDFC lrank, Santac.uz (W), Mum - 400054
.2m

oldg. & Antenna lJheeraj pioneer heritage resadency -

antenne toP
iiv Rd, lanracuz (w), near $otacruz bus depo!, santacruz (w), Mum -
,r0@54

4.1 m

s2 Bld6 & Antenna iiilvcr square - antenna top dattatraya rd, Santacrur (Wl, Mum -

400054

7.i m

53

lancana,on

sue Mllan buildin8. ante€na top, lrharti airtel office buildin& linkiB rd,

]]aer muslim rnasjid, opP shamshan

Iohumi shastri nagar, dsttatreya rd,

Sanlacruz (w), Mum - 400054

4.5

i

Mosque at CTS No 1609, FP oo 20 and 'fPS no 6,

,Adiacent to BEST bus depot, opp BMC
.city survey oftice, S V rd, Santacruz
(w), Mum - 4@054

CTS o 1609 FP.no 20 and TPS No 6

7.67 m

i"'*'
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55 Euildins Bhai Diwali chaturbhuj rost/ mani lal
sunder biug, kamanl, kurla mum - 70

2.8 m

56 Building thai Diwnli chaturbhul roit/ nr"ni faf,
sunder bdug, kamani, kurla mum - 70

0.6 m

57 Building Bh.i 0iwali chaturbhui rost/.iniIf
sunder b;ug, kamani, kurla mum.70

0.7 nr

58 9uilding Janta 5tore, narayan nagar, hill no 2,
glabansh3h darga rd, LBS Rd,
ghatlopar (w), Mum - 86

3.8 m

59 luildint xailas E5ptaned or swisii[ uisi.......".".._
(corporare park), gpp shreyas cinema,
LBS Merd, Nr (alpataru Aura/R city
Mall, Gh.,tkopar (W), mum . 86

2.5 m

t0 Building House or jarimari hiil. [;ia a"d6;;
kurla (w).

'num
: 72

5.7 m

61 Euilding House Top on iarimarihill, kurla -

Ardhe.i rd, kurla (W), Mum - 72

7-3rn

62 Suilding Pnoenix, kamani, LBS.a, opp t,rAa f,.e station, kurla, mum . ?O

J.2 m

63 Euilding Alpha park or rani resiaency,ih-iiiJ-daSar/sirai oatar, Shatkopar (w), Munr
-85

4.9 rn

64 Suildint sitve. point, tas Rd, gh;tk;;;Itt
Mum - 80

3.1 m

65 Mosque mosque on hill top, suder bfiGii kurla {v./) rnum

21.5 m

66 Temple Temple sania, nagar, turrJ(Wi, ,rx,m 13.4 m

67 Mosque Mosque narayan nagar, hillno 2.
6hatkipar (W), mum

18m

68 Temple Temple, r.t;'ayanl$ffiiii if 6hatkopir (W), Mumbai

69 Euilding uour" rop on HiiiioplEll3lii
;
- 9.7m

70 Br iiiding H.ouse or Hill ( Ease . 49:ifr 11.2 m7l Buildin8 House o,r Hill { 8;;a = srJMi=-
72 BuildinB roElgl tll Iop { Base = 63 1M) ,r,8.-l
73 Hutmens Tota L5 I lrrrt 9.9m to 22.8m
1A Euildin8 on Hill Top Stllt3rgg, o[ttkdaruj- 8.8m
75 Builiding i8hway Ro5e Co-operative Housin[-

oceity, sant Janabhai Road, vile parle
El l,iIr.1ba; -57

10.9.n
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Pesidential C,omplex, Antenna lanabhai Road. Vile Parle I E),

:Colony, Hanuman Road;
Express Highway, Vile Parle (

138 - Hanumen Road,

Hanuman Mandir, Vilc Pa e { E), KrishrE Cottage, Antenna,

Road, Near Hanuman

, Vile Parle t El Mumbai-57

Furi.]unctlon of S.nt
& Mahant Road E:iension,

UtkaEh chowk, Vil€ Parle ( E), Ladder Iop, M.hant Road

N€ar tftlarsh Chowk, Vile
Mumbai-57

.lunctlon of funt Janabai RoaC Anant Warnan Vartak Marg, Vile Sarvoday J,Jnction of Sant Janabai An.nt Waman Vartak mary, Vile

( E), Mumbai - 57

Top , Mahant Road
Utkarsh chowk l, Vile Parle (

House, Chimeny Hanuman Road, l'arle { E), Mumbai- 57 (Chimney rngiri, Antenna Top, Hanuman Road. Vile Parle ( E), Mumbai- 57

1, Narayan Nagar, Vlle parle ( €1,.
Mumbai- 57

abhu Ghar, Oish Aotenna Top , l.lanuman Road, Vile Pade ( El, iN wi! Anienna Tj.r, Subharh


7

93 Buildin8
lsai

(ripa co-operatir" Hot,stng,o.i"ty, lHanuman
Cross.Road No 2, Vile parle (

€L Mumbai- 57

3.4m

!4 auilding.ndAhtenna ltaixanu-an,antenilT6,-i1fii-lscheme

Roed No. 2,Vite parte (E).
tMumbai_ 57

5,9m

95 Antenoa on Buitdrng latr"ftr S[anOr,, Art"riili-p,iffi lScherne Road No.2, Vile parle

{C),
. lMumbli - 57

1.1m

96 Building and Antenna @ I lSarvojonik Ganeshutsav Mandal lChowk, 6B tndulta, Mar& Subhash lRoad, Vi,e parte ( El. Mumbai - s7

7.1m

97 Building and Ant€nna Everest Claisique, Antenna Jop, Sarvojo^ik Ganeshutsav Mandal
Chowk, Opp. Annapurna, Subhash
Road. Vile Pade I El. Mumh:i. s7

5.5m

Antenna on Building namltraruttra , antinna ro|] Sf
Road, dndheri( E), Mumbai- 58 l,2m

3uildihg Sambhaji Nagar 5oceity, foitet Wtaer Tank, lveslern Express Highway, Vile
Parle ( E), Mumbai, 99

).9m

t00 iuiidirrS samant Nagar, Near 6ola"n S,u"n-E[
Club, Service road, Opposite Western
Express Highway, Vite parle

{ E),

Mumbai - 57

3.6m

101 BuildinB and Antenna Fursh!ram- ioa, sant tanbiiillf, Vile Parle {E), Mumbai- 57

Sm

102 Building and Antenna s". Ieet. anti..ilopl s"- la-ilEii-Road, Vrle parte (E), Mumbai . 57

3.2 n')

103 Building Kale Oonia, Sahar Road, lnaheri{El
Mumbai.49

8. 1m

t04 Buildiog Met, Euilding No . MA & MB, RSRW corrpound, Baman Wada, Vile parle (

U MlrliL:9l

4 .9m

105 BuildinB Kingfi!he. House, Western Express HiBh!^,ay, Vile Parle ( E), Mumbai - 99

3.9m

106 rBuilding
Foot over B.idte, we stern-fiEi-Highway, Viie parle ( E), Mumbai - 99

7 .6m

107 Euildine :fhe Summit Business Bay, Omkai Oevelopers and Realtors pvt Ltd. Op.
WtH, Vile parte ( E), Mumbal - S7

0.8m

108 Suilding vIACOM, Tukaram sandam Marg,
5ub;5h ( r-ss r-ad Vile part& i . i
Mt*rb; -99

5.3m

98


109 &uilling Roshi Sanket Mah.nt Road, Opposite HDFC &nk, vile Parle ( E), Mumbai- 57

1.5m

r10 Thos.r House, Hanuman Roed No-1.

Nanyan NaBar, Vile Parle I E), Mumbal
-57

3.7n

111
'guildinS

Rutmini gdan, tlanuman Cross Road

No.2, Vil€ Parle ( E), Mumbai - 5?

112 Bullding Ehohnath. $ubash Road Vile Parle (

E), Mumb.i - 57

5.0m

113 ,anti Kunr, lvw padloslar Road, Vlle

Parle { €}. Mumbli - 57

0.7in

774 SuiiidinS Xaivahy Ashram, MV Padloskar Road,

Vile Parle ( E), Mumbai - 57

1.3m

115 Gliddiola, l}5 A, Near Tilak Bust Stop.
Haouman Rqad, Vile P.rle ( E),

Mumbai - 57

2.2.\

116 Builiclign shubhantar Soceiry, Subash Road,

N€ar sai Eaba Mandir, Vile Parle ( E),

Mumbai- 57

2.0m

11 1 Builidin8 Cstrtch Apan.nent, MV Padloskar load,Vile.Pade i Ei, Mumbal- 57
1,7m

118 Euilidins Yash taksndl Subahs Road, Vile p.rte

{ E), Mumbai- 57

0.5m

119 luilding OM ttiace,Tejpat Scheme Main Road.
Vll€ Parle { E), Mumbai.57

3.8m

120 Euildln6 f,idrfla Al:rnkar, ieJpal Scheme iqoad No.5, Vile Parle ( t), Mumbai. 57

12r Antenna on lluilding 5uri Apar(ment, Antenna Top,

S.rvojonit Gan€sh Mandal Chowt, opp. Aooapurna,Subhash Road, Vih
Parle ( El, Mumbai- 57

9.3m

Building Lan( (oni, lejpal Sch€me Ro;d No_3 , Vile Parh ( El, Mumbai - 57

0.2m

123 Railing on Euilding ShrEe - Raiiin& cts - ell,d{ltt-e Ra.nabai Chemburkar MaB, V e parle

IE), Mumbai- 57
124 Ituilidint illmla Apanment, Paranaiape Sctremi

A, Road No.3, vlle Pa.le ( E), Mumbai -

57

1.6 m

x25 Fipe orr Euild ng Om N8masfuaya Cooperative Housing Soceity, Pipe TeipalScheme Road

No.l, Vile Pade ( E), Mumbai - s7

126 '6uihdng
lai Gfnnsiiyam Co.opcrative xou:ing_
Society, TejpalSchcme Road no.l, Vile
Perle i E), Mumlrai 57

!

1.9m

s

BuilldlnB

1.8m

Building

2.5fli

0,7m

0.9m
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!27 BsildlnB Preetl Palace, Dadabhai Cross Road no.3, Behind Sai Saba-femple,

Ambabadi . v

3.7m

128 Builiding and Aatenna Shanag.viVilla - Rod, S.V Road,

Andheri ( E), Mumbai, 58

2.4m

129 Antenn, on BulldinB Sam.3t Apartment Antenna Top, S.V.

Road, Andhera { E). Mumbai- 58

1.6m

130 fank Parijat - Sintex Tank ToO Hanuman

Cross Road No-2, Vile Parle ( f),
Mumbai - 57

0.2m

131 Tank Smruti- sinter water Tank Top,

Hanuman Cross Road No.2, Vik Parle (

E), Mumbai - 57

1.4m

132 Ant€nna on Building Suri Apartment - A6tenna Top,

Sawo.ionik Gane5h Mandel Chowk,

Opp. Aonapurna, Subhash Road, Vil€
Parle ( E), Mumbai- 57

5.3m

133 Builidint Allwin Apartment, Near 5alimar Hotel, New Mill Road, Kurla(W), Mumbai - 70

2-8nl

134 BullidlnS and Antenoa Ant€nna on Haroon Building. Behind Salimar Hotel, Naw Mill Road,

Kurla(w). Mumbai - 70

7 .?rn

r,35 Building Kalpana Talkies obsrruction li8hr, LBS

Magar, Xurla(W), Mumbai- 70
6.9m

136 ding Sarunjay of Neelkanth Valley,T th
Road, Raiawadi, Nfl - Somiya Collcge,
Vidaya ViharlE), Mumbai - 77

3.2m

137 Auidling MCGg Hs8, Society,O.H.W-T, New Hall Road, Opposite Kohinoor city,
Xurla{W), Mumbai . 70

0 .2m

138 BuilidinB, AP lndustries, Mas,ani, Kurla(W).

Mumbai - 70
1.3m

139 Building Tai Birds/Habib hopsital, opp Saltmar Hotel, Nurla(W), Mumbat - 70

2.7 m

140 Building aod Antenn; Madinat Ul Aman Water Tank Top, Near Milestone Busines Point, l-BS

MarE , Kurla(w), Mumbai - 70

5.4m

141 BuilidinB Fa.al llouse, Anna 5aga. MarB, CST

Road, Kurla{W}, Mumbai - 70

2.6m

142 Buildint Anna Sagar marg, CST Road, (urla{W),
Mumbai - 70

4.3m

143 Builiding Automotive MFAS ttd, MN Marg, Opp Milestone Business Point, LBS Marg kurla(W), Mumbai - 70

5.9m
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Apanmlnt Sinlxlx water

$limar Hotel, Kurialw), Mumbal

Co l{58 Soc Ltd, Plori no

Top, t{€w Hall Road,

Mumbal- 70 , Eulldint ToP -

and AntenDa

New Hall Road, Near Mf,s

Sctool, (urla(W), Mumbai - 70

MHA.DA, Builldngs, New M16 Colon&

.8 llagar Mar8, (urla(l/v), Murnbai-Compl€x- Antlnoa Top. Near Bhava Nag:r Pc,lice Station, Enclave Corpotatio !r, Builidog No.

\vint 8, Sahkar talkkrs, ( Theater)

Tilkar Nager, Che mbur - 71

5 of communication

,,lidrtancc - frorfl RWY and st of old Agra Road,

Mosqu,: East ot old Agra roaa, Bandra at 15th Road, Bandra on Gilbert Hill,liilben Hill Express HiShway, vih Parle surya Hospital, Sartacrua (wL Telecom Antenoa Paradise, Saki vlhar complex lndustri.l Estate, Chandivali, Eart, Mumbai Mumbni-

1/t4 Bulldiog l,5m r45 t.1m

t45 Bvilding l.9m

t47 Bulldlng 2.0m

148 BuiBing and Antcnna Kohinoor lntcrnational School, vkthvavihar. Mumb.l - 70 l.5m

149 Builidnt

kurlirl\ /1, Mumbai- 70

150 BuildinS 1.21m

151 Mast 153-169 m

152 Mosqu€ 8.5m

153 Mosque

154
Euildim 12.23

155

0ulldinE 12.97

156

Buildinr 3.4

BuildinB 5.3

Sdldinr 7.1

40C072
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160 felecom Antenna Saki (etsency ,5aki Viha. complex,Aosa hdustrial Estate, ChaMivali, Andheri
East, Nlumbai Mumbai- 400072

ltt l' Telecom Antenna Floral Deck Plara A B, 22nd Rd, Seepr.

Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra
400093

762 Telecom Antenna (alpan. talkies/Hotel Kamra^

Residenry. L8S Road, Kurla
(Wl,Mumbai 400070

163 felecom Antenna Madina-Tul-Aman Bldg.,LBS Road, flallo$, Pul, Kurla (W),Mumbai- 400070

164 Telecom Antenna Priyad;r5hini, Eastern Expre5s

Hiihway, Sion, Chembur Mumbai-
40m22

Telecom Antenna (rushil Towers, Near Shoppers Stop
,Tilak Nagar, Gh.tkopar. Mahul Road,

Chenrbur, Mumbai 400089

elecom Antenna qildine in Dharavi, Sion, Mumbai
767 Telecom Ant€nna Neellant Complex,Rajwadi Road

Nr.Soilaiya Colla8e
r"68 Ielecom Antenna White House Bld8, Opp 8MC L-Ward,

5talion Road, Kurla (W), Mumb.i-
400070

;9 Telecom Antenna 6hatkopar (W), Nr. Sanjav Naear L70 Telecom Antenna Ohe---,j Heritage, Sv Road, Sa.raclJr

(Wj. irumbai-400054
171 Telecom Anrenna On top of B hut Milao subway bridge,

772 Telecom Antenna Sarswati Niwa5,Hanuman Road,
Vileparle { E) Mumbai-400O57

173 Telecom Ant€nna siddhachal,Hanuman R"ad"park Rd,
(E) Iviumbai-400057

174 Telecom Antenor Thosar House, Hanuman Road,

VilleFarle(E) Mumbai 4O0O57
175 Telecom Antenna Krishna Kuni, Hanuman Road,

Vileparle(E) Mumbdi 400057
176 Telecom Antenna Nelv i(rjshna Kunj, Hanuman Road,

Viler,iirle(E),Mumbai-40O057

Telecom Antenna ONGC Residential Complex, Dixit Road.
Viileparle(E), Mu.nbai 400057

178 Telecom Antenna Laxrni Niwas, Dixit Road, Vileparle
(€ ),lvlumbai-400057

1'19 Telecom Antenna Trin,urti I AjmalRosd, NR SBH,

Vill, irle(E).M mhai-400O57
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180 Telecom Antenna OM Sai Niwas; Subhas Road, Near Ba;
Mandir, Villeparle{E},Mumbat-4OOO57

181 Telecorn Antenna Everest Chssique, Subha5 Road,
Vllleparle(El. Mumbai - 400057

l1B2 Telecom Antenna Parle Pari, 68 lndulkar Road, Off Subhas Aoad, Villeparle(E),Mumbai-
40@57

183 Telecom Ant€nna Suri Apartmeot, Subhash Road,

vllParle(E),MumbaL4O0O57
184 Telecom Antenna Vinayal Society, Teipal Scheme Road

No 3, Villeparle(E),Mumba|-4oOOS7

185 Tel€com Antenna MarBal Villa, Tejpal Scheme, Vileparle
(E),Mu!tbai4OOO57

186 felecom Antenna Saokeet, Sa.lt Janabti Road, Vile parle
(E), Mumbai-400057

187 e,ecom Antenna Maniu Ca$le Plol No -51A, Church Road, Vileparle (Wl, Msmbai400056

188 elecom Antenna Rilvi Cornplex, SV Road.

SanracIU2(W],Mumbai 4OOO54
189 elecom Antenna Rizvl Park, SV Road,

Sanlacruz(W),Mumbai 4@054
190 Tel€com Antenna Silver Sqare, Dattatraya Road,

Santacruz(WJ, Mumbai 400054
191 Telecom Antenna 24, Ratoadeep, Opposite Dena Bank,

SV Road, Santacru.(Wi.Mumbai

9@s4
192 Ielecom Antenna Manek Buildin& Left of Oena 8ank, SV

Road, Santacrut{W),Mumbai 4mOSd

193 Ielecom Antenna Shree Kri5hnashray, Eesaoi Arti Ro;d.
Santac.uz{W),Mumbai 400054

194 Teleg6rn 6nlsara sea Breeze, PM Road,Cross Lane,

Santacruz(W), Mumhai 4O0O54
Teiecom Aotenna Jeevan Jyot Building & Pushpanjali,

Milan Subway Road No 1,

Santacru2{w),Mumbal 400054

t96 Telecom Antenna Satyaprakash, Milan Subway Road No
1, 5anecrur(Wl,Mumbai 400054

le7

t98

Telecom Antenna Aradhana, Milan Subway Road No I Santacru2lWl.Mumhai 4nfnqa

Telecom Anteona Aishwarya Tower, Next to Federal Eank; Kalina, Safltacruz East, Mumbai
4O0O98
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199 Telecorn Anlenna gaitul Noor CHS. Xurla Bu5

Depot,Station Road, Kurla
(W),Mumbai 400070

200 Telecom Antenna M16 Euilding complex,Ll6 colony, V.B.

Nagar, Kurla West, Mumbal 40OO7O

207 Telecom Antenna Mubaral Complex Nr. Pipe line Rd

Kurla (W),Mulnbai 40OO7O
Telecom Antenna Mubarak Apt. N!, Pipe tine nJ xu i

(W), Mumbai 400070
203 felecom Antenna Pinky Apartment, Station Rd, Opp

Amb€dakar nagar,Ku.la (W), Msmbai
400070

Telecom Antenna Gulshan Complex,Off Pipe line Rd, Kurla (Wl, Mumbai 4O0O?0

205 Telecorn Antenna Shaan B Apanment CHS,Ihakut Raghuraj Marg, Patil Wadi, Kurla
(W),Mumbai 400070

205 Telecom Antenna FrieDds Colony, Hallow Pul, (urla (W),
Mumbai 400070

207 Telecom Antenna Anurag Building Masrani Hallow pul,

Kurla {W), Mumbai 4O0O7O
208 Telecom Antenne ;rtadina-Tut-Ama n Bld[1Bs Rilf,

Xurla (W),Mumbai. 400070 d
209 Telecom Antenna 6eecy Apanmenrs virya"ag"ri R4

Yashwanr Nagar, Vakola, Saotacrur
East, Mumbai-400098

210 Telecom Antenna AlJ.Sh,r,.. , Air:. CiS, r.rrL^, fiJf noai-Hallow pul,(urla

{Wl, Mumbai 4OOO7O

271 Telecom Antenna Amity HsB- soc,New HallRoad, Halwai Pool, Kurla (Wl, Mumbai/IOOOTO

272 felecom Antenna 5ar aaba cHs, New HallRoad,Haleai Pool,Kurta (W) Murnbaf 4OOO7O

213 Telecom Antenna rlu,r, trEde center, offCST Road, Bandra l(uria Comptex, gandra (East),
Mumbai-400051

274 Euilding
rvrls sunshrne Bualders and Develop€rs,
Gundavatli, Andheri (E), Mumbai

6.42215 Buildine

Brrilding Bcd ron

Lr) No z5u, 25Ol1 to 3,251A,251A/1
to 25 of vrllage Koldongari, Vile parle
IE), Laxmi Enctave BldB no lO.

Mahesh CHSL, ptot No 4, V M BharBav tload' .t,.t.i. / IWi r. ,^,hai4OOOS4

9.46

ll5
22
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zt7 ArlIefinA I.O0

Pioneer Heritage Residenry - 2, Near

Sane Guruji School, OPP BEST Bus

Deoot, Santacruz (W), Mumbai 40O 054 o.4

218

CTS No 74 (pt) of village GhatkoPar

IWest]. Mumbal 12.23

219 Bulldlng

rrS Ho Fl6o,Fl67,Ff62,Fla3 of
rillage Bandra at 15th Road, Bandra

[W], Mumbai 12.97

220 Temole Top

femple on Gilbert Hill, Gllbert Hitl

Road, Andheri West, Mumbai 400 058 3.4

221 Bqildine

Sant Nirankara Satsang Bhawah,

Western Express Highway, Vite Parle

{E), Mumbai400 057. 5,3

222

Silver Square, Dattatray Road, gehind

5urya Hospital, Santacruz (W),

Mumbai 400 054. 7.t

3uildine

Antenna Top

